
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cotswold Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 13 November 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:30pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to David Parkes ( Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718220 / david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey 
(Trowbridge Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / 
rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Nick Blakemore – Adcroft  
Ernie Clark – Hilperton  
Dennis Drewett – Park 

Helen Osborn – Lambrok 
Jeff Osborn – Grove 
Graham Payne – Drynham (Chairman) 

John Knight – Central  
Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft 

Horace Prickett – Southwick 

  
  
  



Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 
September 2014 and Thursday 16 October.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 16)  

 Car Parking Consultation - To consult with the Area Boards on the 
operation of Council owned car parks across Wiltshire. 
  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 34) 7:10pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 
i. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
v. Town and Parish Councils 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG). 
  

 

7   Outside Body Updates (Pages 35 - 36) 7:15pm 

 Wiltshire Councillors appointed as representatives to Outside 
Bodies will report on any recent news, to include: 
 
i. Transforming Trowbridge 
ii. Collaborative Schools 
iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board.  

 

8   Funding (Pages 37 - 52) 7:20pm 

 a) Community Area Grants 
 
To consider the following applications: 
 

 



The Big Community Grow - £2,000 requested to build a community 
garden in Trowbridge Park. 
 
West Wilts Esprit Gymnastic Club - £3,000 requested for Club 
changing Room Upgrade and Fitness Suite.  
  

b) Councillor Led Project  
 
Cllr Graham Payne - £1,750 requested for a ‘Pop Up Police Station’.  
  

9   Positive Activities for Young People Update (Pages 53 - 62) 7:30pm 

 Rachel Efemey, Community Area Manager & Siobainn Chaplin, 
Youth Service - Wiltshire Council will update on the Positive 
Activities for young people scheme and the role of the Area Board 
in managing the service 
  

 

10   Studley Green Doorstep Sports Project (Pages 63 - 64) 7:50pm 

 Danny Geeson, Sports Development Officer, Wiltshire 
Council, will inform the meeting about this project for 
young people in Studley Green 
  

 

11   Shine Child Weight Management Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 8:00pm 

 Vicky Richardson, Physical Activities Coordinator, Wiltshire 
Council, will give information about this project 

  

 

12   Cradle Bridge - Former Peter Black Site   

 Kevin Hunt (JLL) is to discuss Cradle Bridge (the former Peter Black 
Site) with the Board.   

 

13   Trowbridge Perceptions Survey  8:10pm 

 Tom Ward , Public Protection Officer Community Safety, Wiltshire 
Council will update the meeting on the results of the Trowbridge 
Perceptions Survey and the proposed action plan arising from the 
results of the survey   
  

 

14   Promotion of Trowbridge over the Christmas period  8:20pm 

 David Baker, Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce & Trowbridge 
Town Team, will discuss the promotion of the town over the 
Christmas period. 
  

 

15   Street Lighting in Trowbridge  8:30pm 



 Peter Binley and Cllr Whitehead will hear views from the meeting 
and update on the scheme.  
  

 

16   Visiting Cabinet Representative  8:40pm 

 Unfortunately, Cllr Tonge is no longer able to attend this 
meeting - Councillor Dick Tonge will talk about his responsibilities 
for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement and Welfare Reform.  

 

17   Any Urgent Business  8:50pm 

 The Chairman will take any items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below.  

 

18   Close  8:55pm 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 
15 January 2015  

The Cotswold Room, Trowbridge,  
County Hall 

 
12 March 2015 

The Cotswold Room, Trowbridge, 
County Hall 

 
 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  18 September 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) and Cllr Horace Prickett 
 
Also present: Cllr Fleur de Rhe Phillipe 
 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rachel Efemey, Tim Martinenssen and Michael Hudson. 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice, Peter Fuller. 
North Bradley Parish Council – R. Evans,  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp. Chris Chammings.  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Colin Kay 
 
Total in attendance: 55 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

80   Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Consultation 

 Simon Routh-Jones (Chief Fire Officer, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service) 
explained the process involved in the Wiltshire Fire and Rescue (WFRS) 
Consultation. The presentation provided a background into WFRS and 
discussed its current financial issues. The options currently being explored in 
relation to the potential transformation of the current service were explained. 
The assets and their value were raised, with an estimated value of £12m.  
 
The Service’s responsibilities were explained, including fire safety, fire fighting, 
the prevention of emergencies, rescue from road traffic collision and the 
treatment of hazardous materials. The Board heard that WFRS would be 
insolvent by 2016/17. The Chief Fire Officer continued by explaining that the 
entire corporate back office services costs £2.71m per annum. It was explained 
that money would need to come out of ‘whole-time personnel’ and it would be 
necessary to make 103 members of staff redundant to fill the financial gap.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer explained WFRS’ vision was to be ‘safe, strong and 
sustainable’ and that their assets were used by local groups at the heart of their 
communities.  
 
The potential transformational options were raised; these included continuing to 
stand alone, further collaboration with Local Authorities and the police and a 
potential merger with other fire authorities. A combination of fire authorities 
would result in the fourth largest combination fire authority in England.  
 
Consultation response papers were distributed at the meeting and forums were 
made available to residents, businesses and the voluntary sector.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer concluded by explaining that 80% of the revenue budget 
was allocated to salaries and highlighted the potential need to close fire stations. 
The location of these fire stations was raised and their strategic importance – in 
relation to response times – was emphasised.  
 
The following contact details were made available for those who wished to 
respond to the consultation:  
 
TEL: 08000 352 077 
Fire.consultation@gmail.com 
communication@wiltsfire.gov.uk  
 
The Chairman thanked WFRS for their presentation and work.  
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

81   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

82   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Lance Allen (Trowbridge Town 
Council).  

83   Minutes 

 Decision: 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

84   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ernie Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 18, 
part 2.2, the bus shelter in Hilperton.  

85   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman’s announcements included: 
 

i) The promotion of the upcoming Trowbridge Area Board Health Fair on 16 
October 2014 (14:00 – 17:00) in the Atrium, County Hall. 
 

ii) A petition to maintain street lighting services at Chaffinch Drive was 
noted. The Chairman stated that some of the lights have been turned 
back on as members of the public had complained. This would be an 
agenda item in November.  

 
iii) The Chairman stated that an invite had been received from St. John’s 

Church, Upper Studley after they received a grant from the Area 
Board for lighting and roof repairs. The invitation referred to a blessing 
and rededication at the Church.  

86   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted and Insp. Chammings was present to 
answer any questions.  

 
ii. Town and Parish Councils 

The written updates were noted.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

87   Election of Board Member to the Local Youth Network 

 Cllr Graham Payne was elected as the Board’s representative on the new Local 
Youth Network (LYN).  

88   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications:  
 
i. Trowbridge Child Minding Network 

The sum of £957.00 was requested for the purchase of tablets to support 
children in their learning.  
 
Decision 
To award the sum of £957.00 to Trowbridge Child Minding Network.  

 
ii. Hilperton Primary School 

The sum of £1911.50 was requested for the resurfacing of a recreation 
area (beneath play equipment).  
 
Decision 
To decline the award of £1911.50 for the cost of resurfacing of a 
recreation area (beneath play equipment) as the application lacked 
a wider community benefit.  

 

89   The Local Economy & Wiltshire Council's Role in Economic Development 

 Tim Martienssen (Head of Service, Economic Development and Planning) 
provided a presentation giving an overview of the local economy and information 
on a range of activities that Wiltshire Council carries out to support economic 
regeneration.  
 
It was explained that Trowbridge was important in providing important admin 
and key services for the county as a whole. It was stated that there were 300 
retail units in the town centre and that 11% of the county’s total employment was 
in Trowbridge. It was heard that 68% of those who live in Trowbridge work there 
too.  
 
Key issues were raised which included a lower than average footfall and a need 
to attract more people to a town of Trowbridge’s size. It was also explained that 
the public had a negative perception of car parking facilities in the town. 
Attendees also heard that the town had a potential shopping catchment of 
around 150k people but it was only attracting 60k people due to local 
competition.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

The geography of Trowbridge was disc
[...]
 Fund was explained. 
£41.5m would be allocated for Swindon and Wiltshire and the ESIF would focus 
on key sectors, military/civilian integration, SME growth and support, low carbon 
development and social inclusion. It was stated that the ESIF was linked with the 
Growth Deal.  
 
The Board had the opportunity to ask questions of Cllr de Rhe Phillipe. Members 
asked about accountability and it was explained that a joint strategic and 
economic committee would ensure that the SWLEP is accountable. Overview 
and Scrutiny would also oversee their work.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Cllr de Rhe Phillipe stressed that the SWLEP would not be politically skewed as 
it was factually based.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91   Transforming Trowbridge 

 A presentation was received from Chris Beaver (Vice-Chairman of Transforming 
Trowbridge) on their current priorities for Trowbridge. Mr Beaver explained that 
their membership was drawn from both the public and the private sector. The 
work involved supporting and facilitating the vision for Trowbridge that was 
stated in the core strategy.  
 
The group have met with local businesses and their main priorities were around 
the implementation of the Trowbridge master plan with a focus on the 
redevelopment of the east wing site and the former Peter Black site. The Board 
heard that a key issue for Transforming Trowbridge was a lack of input from the 
transformation teams in relation to the campus project. Mr Beaver also stated 
that the West Ashton urban extension plans were underwhelming and the 
developers would be asked to “up their game”.  
 
Mr Beaver stated that more should be done to celebrate the successes of 
Trowbridge.   

92   Trowbridge Campus Update 

 Colin Kay (Chairman of the Shadow Campus Operations Board) provided an 
update on the current situation in Trowbridge community campus. It was 
explained that the group were volunteers who consult with the people of 
Trowbridge in the design of the community campus.  

[...]
parish council.  
 
Decision:  
To approve the recommendations in the CATG report from 9 September 
2014.  

98   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 There was no urgent business.  

99   Close 

 The next meeting of the Trowbridge Area Board would be held on the 16 
October 2014 in the Atrium, County Hall, Trowbridge at 14:00.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  16 October 2014 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 5.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes ( Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Helen Osborn, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) and Cllr Horace Prickett 
 
Also present: Cllr Jane Scott OBE.  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Maggie Rae (Corporate Director) 
Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 45 
 

Page 11



Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

100   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

101   Health Fair 

 The Trowbridge Health Fair Event was held in the Atrium prior to the Area Board 
meeting.  

102   Declarations of Interest and Apologies. 

 There were no declarations of interest or apologies.  

103   Better Care Presentation - CCG 

 The Leader of the Council, Cllr Jane Scott, introduced the Better Care Act 
presentation. Dr Stephen Rowlands and Corporate Director Maggie Rae were 
also present to answer questions.  
 
The presentation provided an understanding o
[...]
s for young people. The LYN will be 
supported by a smaller coordination group facilitated by the Community Youth 
Officer. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 
Current Position 
 
A CYO has not yet been appointed for the Trowbridge community area.  
Support is being provided to the Community Area Manager by Siobainn Chaplin 
for the interim. In the absence of the CYO the following activity has taken place: 
 

• Trowbridge Area Board elected its representative for the LYN, Councillor 
Graham Payne 

 

• Two drop in consultation events for young people have been run on 8th 
November and 13th November  

 

• One to one consultation with vulnerable young people is planned 
 

• Potential members of the LYN coordination group being are contacted 
with initial meeting set for 2 December 4pm – 5.30pm at The Hub, John 
of Gaunt School 

 

• Results of consultation to be analysed and added to data from the 
community joint strategic assessment to start the process of drawing up 
priorities for provision for the community area 

 
Future Activity to develop the service 
 

•  Once the CYO has been appointed work will start on creating the wider LYN 
and sharing information widely 

 

• Training for the LYN coordination group  
 

• Events to be organised to bring together youth activity providers and young  
People 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. To note the Leaders Guidance for Positive  Activities (appendix 1) 
and Terms of Reference for Local Youth Networks  (appendix 2)  

 
2. In line with our approach with community area grants in respect of urgent  
    matters that may arise from time to time between meetings that the  
Community Area Manager and Interim Community Youth Officer, in    
consultation with the Chairman & Vice Chairman plus 2 other Members of 
Trowbridge Area Board be granted delegated authority to approve 
expenditure not exceeding £500 from the youth budget which will be recorded 
at the next available Area Board meeting. 

          
Report Author: Rachel Ef
[...]
ordinator  
Victoria richardson

Email: shine@wiltshire.gov.uk
Telephone: 01225 716674

Mobile: 07500 120687 

conTacT

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 16/10/2014 Trowbridge Area Board

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Lance Allan - TTC

	7 Outside Body Updates
	8 Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 13 November 2014
	TAB - councillor led bid application form 2013-14

	9 Positive Activities for Young People Update
	Local Youth Network TOR FINAL
	Community Area Board Guidance FINAL

	10 Studley Green Doorstep Sports Project
	11 Shine Child Weight Management Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cotswold Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  13 November 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes ( Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn and Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager), Peter Binley (Head of Highways Asset 
Management), Siobainn Chaplin (Youth and Prevention), Tim Martienssen (Head of 
Service Delivery) and Daniel Geeson (Sports Development Officer) and Tom Ward 
(Public Protection Officer).  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp. Chris Chammings 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Colin Kay 
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

108   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

109   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Horace Prickett.  

110   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 September and Thursday 
16 October 2014 were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
on behalf of the Board.  
 
 

111   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

112   Chairman's Announcements 

  Car Parking Consultation – The Chairman raised the car parking consultation 
which would consult with Area Boards on the operation of Council owned car 
parks across Wiltshire. A short video was shown which discussed the savings of 
a cashless payment system, the availability of spaces and the income that was 
generated from parking. The Chairman raised the recent refurbishment of St 
Stephen’s place car park and the need for feedback on this issue.  
 
Members discussed the Hilperton gap road and the proposed road closure. The 
previously agreed speed limit of 40mph was raised and the suggested change to 
50mph was discussed. Cllr Oldrieve asked for a report at the next CATG 
meeting to answer the questions raised.  
 
The ‘Christmas in Trowbridge’ booklet was circulated.  

113   Partner Updates 

 i. Wiltshire Police – a written update was provided and Officers were 
present to answer any questions.  

ii. Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office – Their community facing 
message was discussed and an update on crime in the local area was 
discussed. A facility to feed back information to Police Officers was 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

raised, as well as information in regards to setting up Neighbourhood 
Watches. The Commissioner would like views on what actions would 
be suitable for the ‘Community Remedy’ scheme.  

iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – The Chairman stated that the 
proposed merger between Wiltshire & Swindon and Dorset had been 
agreed and the DCLG would now initiate the process of placing a 
paper before Parliament, which if approved, would allow the merger to 
take place. There would be continued work with Dorset and Wiltshire 
Councils, together with police and other key partners.  

iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) – A written update was 
noted and the Safer Places project was raised. TCAF funding would 
finish on 31 March 2015 but they were still being asked to commit to 
projects beyond this date.  

v. Town and Parish Councils: 
Trowbridge Town Council – A written update was noted and the 
Museum Project was discussed. Cllr Oldrieve stated that this could be 
a significant project and a positive move for the Council. Members 
would potentially visit the museum in the future. It was heard that TTC 
had been involved in the pre-consultation for the car parking review. 
The consultation in regards to the Shires remained active.  

114   Outside Body Updates 

 The Board received updates from the following:  
 

i. Transforming Trowbridge – Tim Martienssen raised the resignation of 
the Chairman and stated that anyone who was interested in the post 
should contact him.  

ii. Collaborative Schools – A verbal update was provided and the 
Collaborative Schools website was raised. They were continuing to 
work to achieve their overall aim and were developing a scheme to 
employ apprentices. The possibility of a school based social worker 
was raised. The proposal for a free school in Trowbridge was 
discussed and face to face meetings with the DFE had taken place 
but were unsuccessful.  

iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board – A report was 
circulated and a lack of detail in the Cabinet paper in regards to 
Trowbridge was raised. The Campus Programme was being seen as 
part of the wider regeneration of Trowbridge. The timescale for the 
development of the campus was raised. The development of the 
primary care centre was also discussed by Members.  

115   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme:  
 
 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

i. The Big Community Grow 
The sum of £2,000 was requested to build a community garden in 
Trowbridge Park. The Board heard that the funding would be used for a 
mosaic, a shed and tools to be used in the community garden. The 
Chairman congratulated the Youth Parliamentarians on their 
presentation.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,000 to The Big Community 
Grow.  
 

ii. West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics Club 
The sum of £3,000 was requested to upgrade Club changing room and 
fitness facilities. The Head Coach of the Club discussed the need for 
improved facilities as their current provisions were not viable.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3,000 to the West Wilts Esprit 
Gymnastic Club.  
 

Councillor led Initiative – Cllr Payne – Pop Up Police Station 
The Area Board was asked to consider a Councillor led initiative. Cllr Payne 
discussed the need for Police Officers to be out in their communities and getting 
to know the local people. The Pop Up Police Station would be used in areas 
suffering from vehicle crime or anti-social behaviour but could also be used for 
events. The Chairman stated that this would be an opportunity for people to get 
to know their local team. This would be exclusively in the Trowbridge 
Community Area rather than being sourced from Devizes. No funding would be 
included from the Police. This would exclusively be for the Trowbridge 
Community Area. It was requested that Wiltshire Council’s branding would be 
clearly visible on the Station.  
 
Decision 
 
The Area Board approved the allocation of £1,750 for the provision of a 
Pop-Up Police Station.  
 

116   Positive Activities for Young People Update 

 Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager) and Siobainn Chaplin (Youth and 
Prevention), provided an update on the positive activities for young people 
scheme and the role of the Area Board in managing this service. The 
responsibilities of the Area Board in relation to their allocated annual budget 
were explained. This would be working in partnership with young people to meet 
the requirements of local people. The community led model in action was 
explained and reference was made to the Leader’s guidance. Final decisions on 
their activities would be made by the Area Board. The Board would have 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

responsibility for safeguarding issues.  
 
Community Youth Officers would be the key individuals in this project. The Local 
Youth Network was explained and the need for a community mapping survey 
was raised. There was currently no Community Youth Officer in post. The LYN 
management group would be made up of 10-12 members and young people 
would play a central role. It was requested that those who wished to be involved 
contact Siobainn Chaplin. Two elements of funding were discussed, both grants 
and procurement. A hard copy detailing the funding could be circulated. The 
maximum advised grant was £5,000 but the Area Board could go beyond this 
amount if necessary. The Area Board decision making process was discussed in 
association with the LYN but the final decision would be with Members.  
 
Cllr Helen Osborn raised concerns in regards to safeguarding and the need to 
for training. Members discussed the need to protect the vulnerable in a drop in 
centre and need to help those sleeping in the park at night. It was explained that 
the toolkit – that had been circulated to Members - referred to safeguarding 
measures. Vulnerable people would be asked what positive activities they 
needed for their personal and social development. The need to look after the 
vulnerable who could no longer return to their parental home was raised.  
 
The role of Barnardo’s was discussed and it was explained that they would 
provide provision for those with disability and/or SEN.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. To note the Leaders Guidance for Positive  Activities and 
Terms of Reference for Local Youth Networks.  

 
2.  In line with our approach with community area grants in respect of 

urgent  matters that may arise from time to time between meetings 
that the Community Area Manager and Interim Community Youth 
Officer, in    consultation with the Chairman & Vice Chairman plus 2 
other Members of Trowbridge Area Board be granted delegated 
authority to approve expenditure not exceeding £500 from the youth 
budget which will be recorded at the next available Area Board 
meeting. 

 

117   Studley Green Doorstep Sports Project 

 Danny Geeson (Sports Development Officer) informed the Board in regards to 
this project for young people in Studley Green. A background to Street Games 
was provided and it was explained that they work with disadvantaged 
communities. Their rationale was to increase sports participation amongst all 
sectors of the community and to address inequalities. Three clubs were active 
across Wiltshire with a three year funding application to Sport England.  
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Opportunities for young people were explained and it was intended that young 
people would be empowered. They would be supported to take part in the sports 
coaching and the Street Games national festival was discussed. Young 
volunteers had the opportunity to attend the Commonwealth Games.  
 
‘Wiltshire Xtreme’ was discussed which offered alternative sports, as well as 
Wiltshire Skate Series which was run by a volunteer committee. There was also 
a Bath Rugby experience available to those who were involved.  
 
Partners involved in the project, including TTC, Selwood Housing and Sporting 
Family Change. 
 
It was explained that the Bath Rugby Foundation had gone through managerial 
changes and no longer had capacity to deliver on the project but the relationship 
with the project remains.  
 
Decision:  
 
The Board noted the project as an ISA priority.  

118   Shine Child Weight Management Programme 

 Information was provided in regards to the Shine Child Weight Management 
Project. Background to Shine and their focus on a physical activity component 
was raised. Their work targeted young people but also included family activities. 
It was heard that this would help families provide a better diet for their child but 
also focused on confidence issues and how to deal with bullying. Activities 
included swimming, traditional school yard games and walking. Trowbridge was 
the first place in the County to receive this project. Two years funding from 
public health had been received. Support from those in attendance was 
requested and leaflets were circulated.  

119   Cradle Bridge - Former Peter Black Site 

 Kevin Hunt (JLL) and Paul Baker (JLL) discussed ‘Cradle Bridge’ - the former 
Peter Black Site - with the Board. A background and planning context was 
provided and a public consultation event was held on 30 October 2014. 
Preliminary discussions with planning officers had been held. The site 
constraints that JLL were facing were raised, including underground utilities and 
the site proportions. An ecology belt on the River Biss was also raised. It was 
explained that this was a brown field site and the design concept was displayed 
to the Board.  
 
Retail units were discussed, which would include Marks & Spencer and a Toby 
Carvery. There would also be 150 car parking spaces and it was heard that 
there was very strong public support for this development.  
 
Members asked questions as to the nature of the other retail units but Mr Hunt 
was unable to specify who would be operating there. JLL intended to submit the 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

planning application before Christmas.  
 
It was heard that the relevant Cabinet Member would be contacted in regards to 
a timescale for the development of the site.  
 
The Board hoped that there would be no delay in this application’s progress.  

120   Trowbridge Perceptions Survey 

 Tom Ward (Public Protection Officer) provided an update to the Board on the 
results of the Trowbridge Perception Survey and the proposed action plan 
arising from the results. The survey was born out of the ‘What Matters to You’ 
survey. It was heard that crime levels in the town were falling but perceptions 
were still a concern relative to other towns in the County.  
 
Quantative findings were discussed of how safe people felt at home, in the 
street and in their neighbourhood. Ways of making people feel safer in the Town 
Centre after dark were raised. It was heard that people felt safer due to the 
development at St. Stephen’s Place.  
 
The influence of social media and local press in reporting ASB and crime in 
Trowbridge was discussed.  
 
Qualitative findings were discussed which considered residential estates, 
Roundstone Street, Innox Road underpass and the Town Park. It was asked 
what could be done to improve the town and a quarter of all respondents asked 
for a greater police presence. A working group would look at drinking in public in 
the town and would work with off-licenses.  
 
It was heard that the media had a strong impact on public perception and that 
there was a total of 63 key actions which would be worked through. 

121   Promotion of Trowbridge over the Christmas period 

 David Baker (Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce & Trowbridge Town Team) 
discussed the promotion of the town over the Christmas period. Green hats for 
Christmas were raised for promotion for the town but unfortunately this is no 
longer going ahead; the cost of transporting the hats from China was too 
expensive. Ten thousand ‘Discover Trowbridge at Christmas 2014’ booklets had 
been produced and circulated.  

122   Street Lighting in Trowbridge 

 Peter Binley (Head of Highways Asset Management) provided an update on 
street lighting in Trowbridge and answered questions that arose. The cost of 
street lighting annually in Trowbridge was stated at £170,000 and these were 
estimated to rise due to energy costs. Dark areas were discussed and lights had 
been switched back on to prevent this from happening. Anti-social behaviour 
issues were raised and street lighting had been switched back on in these 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

areas. The large cost of LED street lights was stated and it was explained that 
these may be used in the future.  
 
The Board had the opportunity to ask questions of Peter in relation to the 
changes made to Street Lighting. The need to improve people’s perceptions of 
safety had to be balanced with the need to save money.  
 
The Board gave thanks to Peter for his prompt response.  

123   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Cllr Dick Tonge sent apologies as he was unable to attend.  

124   Any Urgent Business 

 The Chairman raised a grant application for Larkrise Community Farm that 
would be discussed at an additional area board meeting as it had not been 
received in time to be considered at this meeting.  
 
Cllr Jeff Osborn requested that the Area Board should lobby to get Charterhouse 
as the new Dementia Assessment Unit.  

125   Close 

 The Chairman closed the meeting.   


